accounted for as trading instruments. At year-end 2012, three forward exchange contracts and no commodity forward
contracts were outstanding (2011: six contracts respectively one contract).

Capital  management

Crown Van Gelder manages its capital to ensure sufficient working capital to finance its daily activities. This is
accomplished by short-term interest-bearing liabilities and supplier credit.

64

N o t e s  t o  t h e
C o n s o l ida   t e d  i n c o m e  s t a t e m e n t

C R O W N   V A N   G E L D E R    N . V .

Market  r isk

Foreign currency risk
Crown Van Gelder has transactional currency exposures. Such exposure arises from purchases and sales in currencies
other than the functional currency. Currency forward contracts in USD and GBP are used in order to hedge short-term
currency risks relating to cash, accounts receivable and payable. For further disclosure on these derivatives through profit
and loss, reference is made to paragraph ‘Hedging activities’. The fair value of forward exchange contracts is their market
price at balance sheet date.
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and GBP rate, with all other
variables held constant, of the company’s result before tax.

EUR x 1,000			   2012		  2011

Impact  of  currency changes on result  before tax

Increase / (decrease) in USD rate
   -5%			   (6)		  (131)
   5%			   6		  131
Increase / (decrease) in GBP rate
   -5%			   (67)		  (43)
   5%			   67		  43

Calculations are based on constant payment terms, geographical distribution of sales, sales volume and price levels.

Crown Van Gelder has evaluated the pre-tax impact of changes in currency on equity and found them to be equal to the
profit and loss effect.

Interest rate risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables
held constant, of the company’s finance cost (through the impact on floating rate borrowings).

EUR x 1,000			   2012		  2011

Average outstanding balance			   6,504		  11,817
Finance costs			   171		  433